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FO.

June 8, 1993

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
Division of Clean Water Programs

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation Report

Project: U.S. Coast Guard Support Center
Coast Guard Island
Swimming Pool Location
Alameda, California
PSI Project No. 582-34006

Pear Ms. Shin:

In response to your letter dated November 13, 1992 requesting an investigation on
Coast Guard Island, Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI) has completed all
field related work and is attaching the resulting Preliminary Investigation and
Evaluation Report for your review. As you recall, the site 1s located in the vicinity
i)f two f(;rmer 2,000 gallon gasoline underground storage tanks {swimming pool
ocation).

Enclosed are four (4) copies of the report.
The overall objective of the preliminary investigation was to characterize the

groundwater by drilling and installing one groundwater monitoring well and
evaluating the information obtained by.

Please don’t hesitate to call us at (510) 284-3070 should there be any questions
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about this report.
Sincerely,

Professional Service Industries, Inc.

"~ MarkTCasterson Steven N, Bradley, CEG 16.2%\3 /
Profgssional Senier Manager-Environmental Service
<Ly
evint B. Oliver

Project Manager

3730 Mt Dhablo Blvd Suie 345 @ Lafayette, CA 84549 e Phone 510284-3070 &  Fax 510284-3154
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation Assessment

Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI) was retained by the U.S. Coast Guard,
Civil Engineering Unit to conduct a Preliminary Investigation Assessment of the
property adjacent to the swimming pool, on Coast Guard Island, Alameda,
California. This site previously had two thousand gallon underground storage tanks
located here. The tanks were set for gasoline storage.

The purpose of PSI's assessment was to determine if hydrocarbon contamination
exists in the soil and groundwater beneath the site.

Findings

The site consists of a concrete pad located near the intersection of Campbell
Boulevard and Wakefield Drive. The pad lies in the center of Campbell Boulevard
adjacent to the swimming pool on Coast Guard Island.

On December 30, 1988, two 2,000 gallon steel underground storage tanks (UST’s)
containing unleaded gasoline had been removed.

From the installation of one 20 foot groundwater monitoring well the following
information was obtained:

Groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately four feet during drilling.
Rough measurements made after drilling indicate stabilized groundwater was at a
depth of approximately four and one-half feet below ground surface. However, due
to the sites proximity to the Brooklyn Basin and Oakland Estuary, a strong tidal
influence to subsurface groundwater conditions is anticipated.

Artificial fill consisting of pea gravel was found in the upper eleven feet of the hole.
Soils encountered consisted of dark gray silty sands with minor clays that were
saturated and very loose; and dark green/gray clays that were saturated, stiff and
medinm to high in plasticity.

Based on the select sampling and analytical results of the soils sampled, soil
contamination does not exist in the backfill and underlying native soil at a depth of
20 feet in MW1-SP. No detectable quantities of purgeable hydrocarbons, benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylenes (BTEX) were encountered in the soil
samples taken at the boring location.

U.S. Coast Guard Support Center, Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA (582-34006)
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However detectable quantities of purgeable hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene and total xylenes (BTEX) were encountered in the groundwater sample.
Of these benzene was above the maximum contamination level for drinking water
standards as stated by Department of Health Services.

1S, Coast Guard Support Center, Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA {(582-34006)
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INTRODUCTION
General

This report presents the findings and conclusions of the Preliminary Investigation
and Evaluation Report of the U.S. Coast Guard Support Center, adjacent to the
base swimming pool, Coast Guard Island, Alameda, California, conducted for the
U.S. Coast Guard, Civil Engineering Unit.

Purpose

The purpose of this preliminary investigation and evalnation report was to
determine if contamination exists in the area around the two previously removed
underground hydrocarbon storage tanks, near the base swimming pool. The
investigation was limited to addressing only the known, or suspected, possible
contaminant(s).

PROJECT BACKGROUND

Site Location

The site upon which this assessment is made is at the U.S. Coast Guard Support
Center, Coast Guard Island, Alameda, California. Site Location Map, Figure 1 and
Area Map, Figure 2, are attached in Appendix A.

Site Description and History

The site consists of a concrete pad located near the intersection of Campbell
Boulevard and Wakefield Drive. The pad lies in the center of Campbell Boulevard
adjacent to the swimming pool on Coast Guard Island. Known or suspected
undergroind improvements consisted of the removal of two 2,000 gallon steel
underground storage tanks (UST’s) containing unleaded gasoline that were removed
on December 30, 1988.

Site topography throughout the entire U.S. Coast Guard base is primarily level.
FIELD EXPLORATION

Scope

The scope of services for this project, as directed by the U.S. Coast Guard Civil
Engineering Unit, included the following:

* Completion and submittal of workplan.

*

Completion of one soil boring to an approximate depth of 20 feet.

U.S. Coast Guard Support Center, Coast Guard Istand, Alameda, CA (582-34006)
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* Collect soil samples from soil boring.

* Install and develop soil boring into a groundwater monitoring well.,

* Purge and sample the monitoring well.

* Properly containerize excavated soils and decontamination rinsate in
DOT-approved 55 gallon drums and store them on-site in a secure
area.

* Prepare and issue quarterly monitoring reports (four including this

report) of the monitoring well.

Field sampling and testing methods were in general accordance with the procedures
outlined by applicable EPA guidelines. Monitoring well location was as close as
conditions permitted to those previously approved by the U.S. Coast Guard Civil
Engineering Unit. In the field, monitoring well location was estimated from
previously marked site,

Drilling and Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

Prior to commencing drilling activities, a representative of PSI met on-site with
LTIG Christopher Lutton of the U.S. Coast Guard Civil Engineering Unit at the
U.S. Coast Guard Support Center, Coast Guard Island, to determine the boring
location. In accordance with the scope of services developed by the U.S. Coast
Guard Civil Engineering Unit, the boring location was identified. Drilling activities
were conducted on Wednesday, March 31, 1993 using a truck-mounted drill rig
owned and operated by PC Drilling of Fremont, California. The location of the
monitoring well is shown in, Figure 3, Monitoring Well Location Map. The boring
was advanced to a maximum depth of 20 feet below grade. All excavated soil was
containerized in a properly labeled, DOT-approved 55 gallon drum and left on-site.

_The well was constructed with a 2-inch O.D. blank and slotted PVC pipe, with slot
widths of 0.020 inches. A slotted casing was placed in the well to extend
approximately 10 feet below and 5 feet above the groundwater surface to account
for expected tidal level fluctuations. A non-slotted casing was instaled between the
ground surface and the top of the slotted casing. All lengths of casing were steam
cleaned to remove any existing contaminants. The joints between the lengths of
casing were threaded, and PVC cement was not used in the well construction
process. A clean slip-on PVC cap was placed on the bottom of the casing. A water
tight locking cap was installed on the top of the well, and a water-tight Christy box
was constructed flush with the existing ground surface.

LS. Coast Guard Support Center, Coast Guard Kland, Alameda, CA (582.34006)
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The gravel pack placed in the annular space between the well casing and the boring
was consisted of standard grade sand (the equivalent of clean No. 3 Monterey silica
sand). The gravel pack extended up from the bottom to approximately two feet
above the top of the slotted casing. An approximately three to five foot thick layer
of bentonite was placed immediately above the gravel pack. A five foot cement
surface seal was constructed (see Figure 4, Typical Monitoring Well Construction
Design).

The monitoring well was developed after installation until the water was low in clay
and silt. The development established groundwater flow through the gravel pack
and into the well. The development well water was stored in a DOT-approved 55
gallon drum in a secure area off-site.

After the monitoring well had been developed and recharged for over 48 hours, a
groundwater depth measurement was taken. Groundwater depth information is
shown on Table I, Monitoring Well Water Level Elevations.

Tidal influence on the monitoring well water level should be considered each time a
water measurement is taken.
TABLEI

MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL ELEVATIONS*

Measuring Depth to Water
Well Point Water Level
Number Elevation Measurement (FFt.)*# Elevation
MW-1SP 14.30 4.5 9.85
* Elevations in feet above Mean Sea Level

** Date of Measurement 4-8-93 @ 14:00

Soil and Groundwater Sampling

Soil samples were generally collected from the boring at a depth of approximately
five feet and in the capillary fringe above the water table. Soils were screened in the
field for the presence of volatile organics using a HNu Model 101 photoionization
detector calibrated to isobutylene equivalents detectable to .1 ppm. The results of
the infield screening revealed no levels of contamination and were the basis used for
submitting samples to the laboratory for analysis. Soil samples were retrieved from
the boring using a splitspoon sampler with brass sleeve inserts. Samples retrieved in
this manner remain relatively undisturbed, thus, retaining the geologic profile of the
sample zone. Sample sleeves were sealed with Teflon and plastic end caps and tape,

U.S, Couast Guard Support Center, Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA (582-34006)
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labeled, and stored in a cooler with blue ice. Preliminary material descriptions were
assigned to the samples in the field based on visual observations. The estimated
stratigraphy at the test locations is presented on the individual boring log in
Appendix B.

One groundwater monitoring well was installed from the boring during the field
exploration. The sample was retrieved by lowering a disposable bottom
filling/draining bailer into the groundwater accumulated in the monitoring well (see
Appendix C). The groundwater contained by the bailer was carefully transferred
into EPA-approved sample containers.

To prevent cross-contamination of samples, all sampling equipment was
decontaminated using a solution of Alconox detergent and tap water, then rinsed in
tap water, and subjected to a final rinse in distilled water prior to, and between,
sampling.  Pre-cleaned auger flights were used to start each new boring.
Decontamination rinsate was containerized in a properly labeled, DOT-approved 55
gallon drum and left on-site.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

General
The provided subsurface descriptions are only general estimates from field
interpretation of conditions observed or inferred from limited data, and are,
therefore, of limited accuracy. They may not represent all subsurface conditions at

the site.

Site Stratigraphy

Artificial fill consisting of pea gravel was found in the upper eleven feet of the hole.
Soils encountered consisted of dark gray silty sands with minor clays that were
saturated and very loose; and dark green/gray clays that were saturated, stiff and
medium to high in plasticity.

Groundwater Conditions

Groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately four feet during drilling.
Rough measurements made after drilling indicate stabilized groundwater was at a
depth of approximately four and one-half feet below ground surface. However, due
to the sites proximity to the Brooklyn Basin and Oakland Estuary, a strong tidal
influence to subsurface groundwater conditions is anticipated.

Groundwater was encountered at this depth due to the amount of porous artificial
fill (pea gravel) used in the filling of two former 2,000 gallon gasoline underground
storage tank sites.

U.S. Coast Guard Support Center, Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA (582-34006)
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LABORATORY TESTING
General

As proposed, laboratory testing consisted of submitting a total of two samples, one
soil sample and one grab groundwater sample, to a laboratory certified by the
California Department of Health Services for analysis. Sequoia Amnalytical,
Laboratory Certificate #1271, of Concord, California, was the laboratory selected
by PSI. Laboratory testing methods were performed in general accordance with
EPA or equivalent methodologies.

Soil Testing

The soil sample was analyzed for Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons for gasoline
(TPHG) using EPA Method 8015 modified for gasoline. The sample taken at 10
feet, was also analyzed for benzene, toluene, xylene, and ethyl benzene (BTEX)
using EPA Method 8020. The method detection limits for TPHG and BTEX for
soil analysis are 1.0 mg/kg (milligrams per kilogram, or parts per million - ppm) and
0.005 mg/kg respectively. Table II, Soil Sample Location and analysis log, indicates
the analyses run. Soil test results are discussed later in this report. The complete
laboratory report by Sequoia Analytical, including QA/QC data and chain-of-
custody documentation, is set forth in Appendix D.

Groundwater Testing

Groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHG and BTEX using the above EPA
test methods. The method detection limit for TPHG for water analysis is 50 ug/L
(micrograms per liter or, parts per billion - ppb). The method detection limit for
BTEX for water analysis is 0.5 ug/L. Groundwater test results are discussed later in
this report. Table III, Water Sample Location and Analysis Log, indicates the
groundwater samples collected and the analysis run. The complete laboratory
report by Sequoia Analytical, including QA/QC data and chain-of-custody
documentation is set forth in Appendix D.

U.S. Coast Guard Support Center, Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA (582-34006)
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PRELIMINARY CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT
Soil Contamination Assessment

As previously mentioned, in-field soil vapor screening was performed using 2a HNu
Model 101 photoionization detector (PID) calibrated to isobutylene equivalents
detectable to .1 ppm. None of the soil samples yielded PID readings above
background levels or obvious petroleum odors.

Laboratory testing was performed on the selected soil sample. The results of the in-
field soil vapor screening and observations were the basis for the submittal of the
sample to the laboratory for analysis. The selected soil sample submitted to
Sequoia Analytical reported no contamination levels above their reporting limits.

Table II, Soil Sample Location and analysis log, indicates the analyses run.

TABLE II

SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION AND ANALYSIS LOG (ppm)

Boring and

Mon, Well Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
/Depth (ff)  Number Hydrocarbs. Benzene Teluene Benzene Xylenes
MW-1/10.0 MWI1-SP N.D. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Groundwater Contamination Assessment

Laboratory testing was performed to estimate the degree of groundwater
contamination, if any, found in this area (as summarized in Table III). Analyses
performed inciuded Total Purgeable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons with BTEX
distinction. Groundwater contamination from this sample consisted of readings
above the stated reporting limit for both TPHG and BTEX.

Table III, Water Sample Locations and Analysis Log, indicates the groundwater
samples collected and the analysis run.

U.S. Coust Guard Support Center, Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA (582-34006)
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TABLE HI

WATER SAMPLE LOCATION AND ANALYSIS LOG (ppb)

Boring and

Mon. Well Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
/Depth (ft) Number Hydrocarbs, Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
MW-1/100 MWI1-SP 720 74 1.2 29 20

No free product was found in MW-1SP,
CONCLUSIONS
General

The assessment and conclusions presented herein are based on the subjective
evaluation of limited data. As a result, they are intended (and should be
considered) to be preliminary in nature.

Conclusions

Based on the analytical results of the soils sampled, soil contamination does not
exist in native soils at a depth of 20 feet in MW1-SP. No detectable quantities of
purgeable hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylenes (BTEX)
were encountered in the soil samples taken at the boring location. There was no
indication from field screening that contamination existed in the granular artificial
fill materials found to a depth of 11.0 feet.

However detectable quantities of purgeable hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene and total xylenes (BTEX) were encountered in the groundwater sample.
Of these benzene was above the maximum contamination level for drinking water
standards as stated by Department of Health Services.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the conclusions of the preliminary contamination assessment, PSI offers
the following recommendations:

* Disposal of both groundwater and soil cuttings should be through a
lazardous waste contracting firm.

Groundwater monitoring should continue for the remaining two
quarters of 1993, and the first quarter of 1994, Should analytical
results continue to remain at this level, PSI will inform the Alameda

U.S. Couast Guard Support Center, Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA (582-34006)
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Coﬁnty Hezalth Care Services Agency, that groundwater monitoring
continue to be monitored on a quarterly basis.

¥ Should groundwater contamination continue to stay at this level
throughout the second year of groundwater monitoring if required,
PSI will submit to the U.S. Coast Guard a proposal for additional
groundwater assessment activities which are anticipated to include
monitoring well installation and monitoring and potential
remediation.

As noted in the warranty section below, this report is limited to the conditions
observed and to the information available at the time the work was performed. If
any additional information becomes available, it will be forwarded to you for your
evaluation.

QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL

All work described in this report, including preparation of this report, was
performed under the direct supervision of a California Certified Engineering
Geologist trained in hazardous waste operations. All sampling was performed in
general accordance with EPA-approved protocols. Downhole and sampling
equipment was properly decontaminated prior to, and between, sampling events.
Samples were kept in cold storage until delivery to a laboratory certified by the
California Department of Health Services for analysis using EPA or equivalent
methodologies.

WARRANTY

The field observations, measurements, and research reported herein are considered
sufficient in detail and scope to form a reasonable basis for a preliminary
contamination assessment of this property. PSI warrants that the findings and
conclusions contained herein have been prepared in accordance with generally
accepted environmental science and engineering methods only for the site as
described in this report.

The preliminary contamination assessment has been developed to provide the client
with information regarding apparent indications of suspected adverse environmental
conditions relating to the subject property. It is necessarily limited to the conditions
observed and to the information available at the time the work was performed.

Due to the limited nature of the work, there is a possibility that conditions may exist
which could not be identified within the scope of the assessment, or which were not
apparent at the time of the report preparation. It is also possible that the testing
methods employed at the time the report was prepared may later be superceded by
other methods. The description, type, and composition of what are commonly
referred to as "hazardous materials or conditions”, can also change over time. PSI
does not accept responsibility for changes in the state of the art, nor for changes in

U.S. Coast Guard Support Center, Coast Guard fsland, Alameda, CA (582-34000)
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the scope of various lists of hazardous materials or conditions. PSI believes that the
findings and conclusions provided in this report are reasonable. However, no
warranties are implied or expressed.

U.S. Coast Guard Support Center, Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA (582-34000)
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SITE DRAWINGS
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FIGURE 2, SITE PLAN
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EXPLORATCORY BORING LOG

PROJECT NO. LOGGED BY: DATE DRILLED: PAGE 1 OF 1
582-34006 M. CASTERSON 3/31/93
BORING ELEV:
DRILL RIG:  MOBILE B - 53 14.30 Feet BORING NO.
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 400 Feet BORING DIAM: n MW1-SP
k)
2
SOIL / ROCK :
MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 5 | 2 S 22 o
= A 4
22| B3| 9 2 g
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4 Y
5 —_
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7
8
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10
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13
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14 11 Zero
e =
17
18
19
20
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24
25
T ey 59 pSl Professional Service industries, inc.
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APPENDIX C
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

‘Wel No. MW-1 5P

Project # 582-34006
Volume Electrical
Time Removed Conductivity Temperature pH Odor/Sheen
(24 Hr. Clock) (gal) (umbos/cm)x100 {F)
14:01 0.30 313 69.50 8.98 Odorless/Cloudy
14:03 1.20 265 68.80 8.77 Odorless/Cloudy
14:05 2.10 269 63.10 9.74 Odorless/Cloudy
14:09 3.00 248 66.80 9.80 Odorless/Cloudy
14:11 3.90 281 66.20 9.31 QOdorless/Cloudy
14:12 4.80 258 66.50 922 Odorless/Cloudy
14:14 370 244 66.30 913 Qdorless/Cloudy
14:16 6.60 251 66.20 9.05 Odorless/Cloudy
14:18 7.50 245 66.40 8.93 Odorless/Cloudy
14:20 8.40 246 66.50 8.95 Odorless/Cloudy
14:22 430 245 66.60 3.82 Odorless/Cloudy
14:24 10.20 244 66.90 8.78 Odorless/Cloudy
14:25 11.10 238 70.00 8.83 Odorless/Cloudy
14:27 12.00 237 66.50 8.76 Odorless/Cloudy
Total Depth Depth to Water Well Inside Diameter (in.) 2.00
to Bottom - Water = Column {ft.) Volume 2°=0.163 §"=102 10"=4.08
19.65 4.45 15.20 Factor 3"=0.367 ¢"=1.47 12 =408
Volume Factor | x Water Column = | Well Casing Vol. (gal) V.. =gal/ft. . 4"=0(.653 3"=2.61
0.163 15.20 2.48
Date {s) Purged 4/8/93| Well Dewatered  Yes No x
Purge Method Teflon Bailer{ Date Sampled 4-8-93
Total Volume Removed (gal) 12.00] Time Sampled 14:30
Casing Volnmes Removed {ga) 4 841Sample Method Teflon Bailer
Purge Rate (GPM) 0.46! Weather Coaditions Sunny/warm _|

Purged / Sampled by M Casterson

Depth 1o Water After Recovery

= 4435 (1)

100 % Recovered Prior 1o Sampling

Notes:

Professional Service Industries. Inc
WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FIELD DATA

U.S. Coast Guard
Alameda, California

MW-15P
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 24520

lw (510) 686-9600 + FAX (510) 686-9689

SPSL T RS e ProlectiD ST CsaR Garg e Samoled “ar 51 g0
: g 30 Mt. Diablo Bivd., Ste 345 Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Apr 2, 1993
'gfayette, CA 94549 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Apr 14, 19937

ention: Kevin Oliver First Sample #:  304-0146 i

l TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.

mg/kg 304-0146

l MW 1-5P

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.605 N.D.
' Toluene 0.005 N.D.
'Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D.
l Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D.

'hromatogram Pattern:

!ua[ity Conirol Data
- T eowoa et I al - - . 4
lepor’t Limit Muitipiication ractor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/7/93
l'\strument identification: HP-4
urrogate Recovery, %: 110
C Limits = 70-130%)
IJFCE_D|E =ydrecarpons are guantiates against a iresn zasoline stancard
Anantes recoreg as N D were moT 08ISCTRI A0OVE N8 stated renoaing it

tEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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/
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aren L‘ Fns t rom
s Froject Manager
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1/ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM # Concord, California 94520

lw (5i0) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

seresm = S s

e

51 - e Cliet Project ID: U8 Chast Gara
i ;30 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Ste 345 Matrix:

e

fayette, CA 94548
ttentlon Kevm Oltver - __QCSample Group_304o146-151 o o Reported: Apr

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Aylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: AP. AP. AP, AP.
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.2
Units: mg/KXg mg/Kg mo/Kg mg/Kg
l LCS Batch#: 2L.C8040793 2L.CS040793 2LCS040795  2LCS040793
Date Prepared: 4/7/95 47193 4/7/93 4/7/93
Date Analyzed: 4/7/93 4/7/63 4/7/93 &/7/63
strument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
l Recovery: 103 103 105 120
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

MS/MSD

Batch #: 3040150 3040150 3040150 3040150
Date Prepared: 4/7/e3 4/7/93 4/7/93 4/7/93
Date Anaiyzed: 4/7/93 4/7/93 4/7/33 447/93
strument L.D.#: HP-4 . HP-4 HP-4 HP-4

. Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 102 102 105 116

Matrix Spike
l Duplicate %

Recovery: 102 102 105 116
Relative %

Difference: 02 00 90 o)
';EQUOEA ANALYTICAL eae o |
~he L0358 8 cOrGE sSaMpie o7 krowr, ‘nierterent es Matmix "Uar s anal yzed Jsing e same reagents, |
. /\ crepataton and ana'wcai mathaoos amoloyea for the sampes “re (03 % recovery data s Jseqd ior E
i Gl \sendation of sample oaten results  Cue ic matix efests he SCTms o *&S,: MED's are aaviscry Only i
4 Vi [ Lt :a':t) 1, o are not Used 0 2C5eDt of reect Talon results ]

Xaren L. Enstrom
/ Froject Manager

l 3040148 PS8 <35>
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@@ CHAIN OF CUSTODY

(3 1900 Bates Ave., Suite LM « Concord, CA 94520 - {510) 686-3600 FAX (510) 686-9689

Company I\]ir,fjt_j_,___i_}?j\ Vi . P T HES Project Name: \}/. < CIJA':[ G:)dﬁ\ilD

Address T e M Taymveno s =4S Billing Address ( 1f different):

Ciy Lo nye e State: CA Zip Code: (1454

Telephone. o lo - 278349 @30 FAX#: R4 -313) PO.# SB7- 54/00@

Hepott To- NI WE( |sampler: M. CASTEPL Son QC Data: (O Level A (Standardy [ Level B Q Level C QO Level D

Turmnaround Time: X 16 Waiking Days
(1 7 Woiking Days

(1 3 Working Days
2 Working Days

1 2 -8 Hours

[Analyses Requested]|

LY 5 wWorking Days ) 24 Hours 4 + /
cneiu _ Qfarefrime Matrix | # of leont. Sequoia’s /KQ @/& / Comments
© Samplel | Samgpled | Desc. | Conl | Type | sample #
DM | s | S L X | % 2O MG
2 MW x| 93 | X S I e 2
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ielnaguished By Date: Time: | Received By Lat&\}%é{ﬁ\/:(ﬁ pate: 29 |rime: IS.%<‘PV\
)
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|@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520
lw (510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-9689

U.s, Co'gg:tméuar

i .; VT

'::f:'igi‘ient F’ro;ecﬂD

thampIed

“agr 8, {893,

30 Mt. Diablo Blivd., Ste 345 Sampie Matrix: Water Received: Apr 8, 1993
fayette, CA 94549 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Apr 20, 1983
Attention: Kevin Oliver First Sample #:  304-0326 ;
' REEITRAIIILL D SR SR R A G A
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION
l Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sampie
Analyte Limit 1.D. [.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
Mg/l 304-032% 304-0327 304-0328 304-0329  304-0330 204-0331
_I MW1-SP MW1-EX  MW2-EX  MW3-EX  MW4-EX MWS-EX
Purgeable
l—tydrocarbons 50 720 N.D. N.D. 6,000 N.D. 170
' Benzene 0.5 7.4 N.D. N.D. 30 N.D. 14
Toluene 0.5 1.2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.63
.Ethyl Benzene 0.5 29 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
'Totai Kyienes 0.5 20 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1.8
l\romatogram Pattern: Gascline Discrete - Gasoline
Peak
Quality Control Data
o)
leport Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 50 1.0 1.0
‘ate Analyzed: 4/12/93 4/12/93  4/12/93 4/13/93 4/12/93 £/12/93
strument Identification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-4 HP-2 HP-2
rrogate Recovery, %: 122 106 100 104 103 106
BC Limits = 70-130%)
= ’ruEaD‘e >"yG‘ coarsans are cuantizied agai nst a fresn SEST M8 standars
Anzlytes recoried as N D were nct Zetecrsg aDove INe S1a1e0 Tenoning Hlagh
SEGQUOIA ANALYTICAL
L ;7\
aren L. Enstrom
g oject Manager
l I04232E R <0




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
w (510) 686-9600 *+ FAX (510) 686-9689

iN “Client Project 1D: " "U S Coast Guard
30 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Ste 345 Matrix: Water

fayette, CA 94548
ttentlon‘ Kevin Oliver

:b

QC Sample Group 3040326-331 _ Reported: Apr 20, 1993

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J.F. JF. J.F. J.F,
Conc. Spiked: 20 20 20 80
l Units: Hg/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L
LCS Batch#: 1LC5041293 1LCS041293 1LCS041293  1LCS041293
Date Prepared: 4/12/93 4/12/93 4/12/83 4/12/93
Date Anaiyzed: 4/12/63 4/12/93 4/12/83 4/12/93
Instrument [.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP.2 HP-2
l LCS %
Recovery: 120 114 112 118
' Control Limits: 70-130% 70-130% 70-130% 70-130%

l MS/MSD
Batch #: 3040332 3040332 3040332 3040332
B Date Prepared: 4/12/93 4/12/83 4712793 4/12/83
Date Analyzed: 4/12/93 4/12/93 4/12/93 4/12/93
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 T HP2 HP-2 HP-2

' Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 120 110 110 113

Matrix Spike

Duplicate %
Recovery: i

I Relative %
lE

o
]
3]
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m
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Difference: 42 e <
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UNITED STATES COAST GUARD JOB No.: 582-34006
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA FEBRUARY 1993

Introduction

The concrete pad where one groundwater monitoring well is to be installed is
located near the swimming pool on Government Island, Alameda, California (See
Figure 1, Vicinity Map, and Figure 2, Site Plan).

This workplan for the drilling and installation of one groundwater monitoring well
includes the following:

1) Completion of a Site Safety Plan 2) Installation of one groundwater monitoring
well to an approximate depth of 25 feet 3) Purging and sampling of the proposed
monitoring well 4) Preparation/issue of report summarizing field activities,

procedures, and findings 5) Quarterly monitoring (four only) of the monitoring well
6) Preparation/issue of quarterly monitoring reports.

A report summarizing our field activities, procedures, and recommendations, will be
prepared under the direct supervision of a qualified professional registered in the
State of California and submitted for your review upon completion of the subsurface
investigation.

All work will be completed in accordance with the Regional Water Quality Comtrol
Board (RWQCB) and "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Imtial
Evaluation of Underground Tasks", revised 18 May 1989. All work will be under the
direction of a California registered engineer or geologist.

Analytical testing will be performed by a laboratory certified by the California
Department of Health Services under the Environmental Accreditation Program.



UNITED STATES COAST GUARD JOB No.: 582-34006
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA FEBRUARY 1993

Site Historv

On December 30, 1988, two 2,000 gallon steel underground gasoline storage tanks
were closed near the swimming pool at the U.S. Coast Guard Alameda Island
Support Center. The tanks appeared to be old and showed some corrosion, but no
holes were detected. The tanks were surrounded with sand and native material of
bay mud. There was a petroleum hydrocarbon odor detected in soils surrounding
the fuel tanks and therefore, approximately 30 yards of soil was removed from the
tank excavation, placed on plastic, and covered. Soils samples were collected from
each end of each tank and surrounding side walls to define vertical and lateral
extent of any hydrocarbons. Two separate stock piles were made, one large pile
being below tank grade and the other small pile above grade. Both soil stock piles
emitted hydrocarbon odors and composite soil samples were collected from each
soil stock pile as indicated in the previous sentence.

Soil samples were analyzed by Superior Analytical Laboratories, a state certified
testing laboratory. All soil samples collected were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) and Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylene (BTEX)
using Environmental Protection Agency Methods 8015 and 8020, respectively.
Pea-gravel was used to backfill and compact the excavations to grade. A concrete
and asphalt finish was applied to the surface of the 2,000 gallon fiberglass tank

excavation.

Soil samples coliected under the fuel tanks showed non-detectable levels or
insignificant traces of TPH and BTEX. Soil samples collected from the excavations
walls and analyzed for TPH and BTEX also showed non-detectable levels. Thus, the
vertical and lateral extent hydrocarbons in soil has been defined in the excavation
and those soils have been removed for treatment or disposal.

According to the U.S. Coast Guard, no nearby wells are located on the island base,
hence a survey of nearby wells was not available for submittal.

The following is a list of other sources of information checked in the preparation of
this report.

1) Alameda County Health Agency, Division of Hazardous
Materials on-site report by Ms. Cynthia Chapman, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, on the removal of the two 8,000 galion
unleaded gasoline leaking underground storage tanks (LUST).

2) Tri-Regional Board Staff (RWQCB) Recommendations for
Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation of Underground
Tank Sites, 1990.

3) TRI-Regional Board Staff (RWQCB) Recommendations Internal
Evaluauon of Underground Tanks, Revised 18 May 1989

4) Appencix A-Reports. Tri-Regional Board Staff (RWQCE)
Recommendations for Preliminary Investigation and
Evaluation of Underground Tank Sites.

[~



UNITED STATES COAST GUARD JOB No.: 582-34006
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA FEBRUARY 1993

5) Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Juliet Shin,
Hazardous Materials Specialist.

6) LTJG Christopher Lutton, U.S.C.G., Project Manager for this scope
of services.

Proposed Drilling and Soit Sampling Program

Subsurface conditions will be explored by drilling one groundwater monitoring well
through backfilled soils atop a concrete pad near the swimming pool on the U.S.
Coast Guard Base (See Figure 3, Proposed Monitoring Well Location Map). The
monitoring well is to be driiled to an approximate depth of 25 feet. Soil samples will
be collected on a continuous basis from 3 to 25 feet in one of the borings. Soils
encountered during drilling and sampling will be described using the Unified Soil
Classification System under the direction of a qualified professional geologist
registered in the State of California.

The primary purpose of completing the groundwater monitoring well and sampling
program is to confirm that the shallow groundwater in this area was impacted by the
two 2,000 gallon gasoline UST’s.

The original boring will be advanced utilizing a tmck-mounted drill rig equipped
with 8-inch outside diameter (O.D.) hollow stem augers. Soil samples will be
collected using a modified California splitspoon sampler with brass sleeve inserts.
Samples retrieved in this manner remain relatively undisturbed, thus retaining the
geologic profile of the sample zone.

To prevent cross-contamination of samples, all sampling instruments will be
decontaminated prior to, and between, sampling using a solution of non-phosphate
soap and tap water, triple-rinsed in tap water, followed by a final rinse with distilled
water. Auger flights will be decontaminated prior to commencement of drilling
activities, and between each boring, using a high pressure steam cleaner. All
decontamination rinsate will be stored in Department of Transportation (DOT)
approved 55 gailon drums in a secured area on-site.

Soil will be collected and stored in brass sleeves. The ends of the brass sleeves will
be covered with Teflon tape and plastic caps. The sampies will then be labeied by
identifying the depth from which the sample was collected. Samples will be placed
in a cooled ice chest for storage until delivery to a California State certified
laboratory for analysis. Proper chain-of-custody documentation will be maintained
on all samples in accordance with Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency,
Hazardous Materials Division (ACHCSA-HMD) guidelines.

Soil cuttings will be placed in DOT approved 55 gallon drums and stored in a fenced
secure area omn-site.

Materials stored on-site (i.e., drill cuttings, decontamination rinsate. and well
development and purge warer) will be sampled and analyzed for the suspect
contaminants. A determination on their disposition will be made after the
laboratory results have been recaived.

L



UNITED STATES COAST GUARD JOB No.: 582-34006
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA FEBRUARY 1993

The well will be constructed with a 2-inch O.D. blank and stotted PVC pipe, with
slot widths of 0.020 inches. A slotted casing will be placed in the well to extend
approximately 10 feet below and 5 feet above the groundwater surface to account
for expected tidal level fluctuations. A non-slotted casing will be installed between
the ground surface and the top of the slotted casing. All lengths of casing will be
stearn cleaned to remove any existing contaminants. The joints between the lengths
of casing will be threaded , and PYC cement will not be used in the well
construction process. A clean slip-on PVC cap will be placed on the bottom of the
casing. A water-tight locking cap will be installed on the top of the well, and a
water-tight Christy box will be constructed flush with the existing ground surface.

The gravel pack placed in the annular space between the well casing and the boring
wall will consist of clean No. 3 Monterey silica (or its equivalent) sand. The gravel
pack will extend up from the bottom of the boring to approximately two feet above
the top of the slotted casing. An approximately three to five foot thick layer of
bentonite will be placed immediately above the gravel pack. The annular space
above the bentonite will be filled with grout. A five foot cement surface seal will be
constructed (See Figure 4, Typical Monitoring Well Construction Design).

The proposed well will be developed after installation until the water is clay or silt
free. The development will establish groundwater flow through the gravel pack and
into the well. The development well water will be stored in DOT-approved 55
gallon drums in a fenced secure area on-site.

After the monitoring well has been developed and recharged for at least 48 hours,
groundwater depth measurements will be taken. The water levels will be
determined by lowering an electronic probe into the well. When the probe comes in
contact with the waters surface, an indicator light is lit. The depth to groundwater is

then recorded from the probes cord.

Proposed Groundwater Sampling

Prior to purging the well for collection of groundwater samples, the groundwater
will be checked for free product using a clear Teflon bailer. The well will then be
purged until the groundwater temperature, conductivity, and pH are stabilized. We
anticipate the removal of five to seven well volumes of groundwater using a stainless
stesl bailer. Once the well water has stabilized and the water level recharges to at

[ R iy ¥ P

least 80 percent of its initial level, a sample will be collected and a final water level
measurement will be recorded.

Samples will be collected using a stainless steel bailing device to reduce the
possibility of the loss of volatile constituents from the sample. The bailer will be
decontaminated prior to, and between,sampling using a solution of non-phosphate
soap and tap water.

Ry
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Proposed Laboratory Analvysis

Soil and groundwater samples will be submitted for analysis to Sequoia Analytical,
of Concord, California, a State of California Department of Health Services
certified laboratory. Each soil sample will be analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons for gasoline (TPHG) using EPA Method 8015 modified for gasoline.
The sample yielding the highest TPHG concentration will be additionally analyzed
for benzene, toluene, xylene, and ethyl benzene (BTXE) using EPA Method 3020.
The method detection limits for TPHG and BTXE for soil analysis are 1.0 mg/kg

and 0.05 mg/kg, respectively.

Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHG and BTXE using the above EPA
test methods. The method detection limit for TPHG for water analysis is 50 mg/kg.
The method detection limit for BTXE for water analysis is 0.3 mg/kg for benzene
and toluene, and 0.5 mg/kg for xylene and ethyl benzene.

Sample remains will be disposed of by Sequoia Analytical.

Results of the laboratory testing, quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC)
program, and chain-of-custody documentation will be provided in the final report.

Proposed Oualiiv Assurance/Quality Control

This project will be staffed with personnel trained in hazardous waste operations

and familiar with the history of the site. Drilling will be performed by a State of

California licensed drilling company. All work will be performed under the

%pefrvision of a professional engineer or geologist registered in the State of
alifornia.

All sampling equipment (i.e., California splitspoon, bailer) will be properly
decontaminated prior to, and between, sample collection using a solution of tap
water and non-phosphate soap, triple-rinsed in tap water, and followed by a final
rinse with distilled water. Auger flights will be decontaminated prior to, and
between, borings using a high pressure steam cleaner.

Soil and groundwater samples will be collected in a manner which minimizes the
possibility of the loss of volatile constituents. Once collected, samples will be placed
in cold storage until delivery to a laboratory certified by the California Department
of Health Services. Proper chain-of-custody documentation, which includes the
name of the sampler, the site location, the sample collection, will be maintained on
all samples.

T



UNITED STATES COAST GUARD JOB No.: 582-34006
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA FEBRUARY 1993

Provosed Site Safety

All persons working on this investigation will be required to have completed an
approved OSHA 40-hour hazardous waste operations course while maintaining
current 3-hour refresher course status, as required.

Based on previous site investigations, it is anticipated that Level D protection will
be required. Persons handling suspected gasoline contaminated sotls will be furtber
required to wear nitrile gloves.

The complete Site Safety and Health Plan is appended.

Should the scope of this workplan meet with your approval, please contact the
xpedite this project. The opportunity to

undersigned immediately in orderto e _ C .
present this workplan is appreciated and we look forward with working with you on

this project.
Sincerely

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

Mark Casterson
Professional Senior

Kevin B. Oliver
Project Manager
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SITE SAFETY AND HEALTH PLAN



PROFESSIOHAL SERVICE 1HDUSTRIES, mne.
SITE SAFETY Ab HNEALTH PLAN

.0 Introdugtlon- This gafely and Health Plan (silp) s prepared to vrovide
{nformatlon for worker saletly and emeryency procedurss on Lhwe specific
slte pamed and described below. Tha SIIP as prepared ls ot intsnded as
a stand-alone document, but will augment the Professional Servicas
Industrles Employer's Safsty and Health Plan (ESIP), and serve os
Appendix U of tlial document. A copy of the ESIWP and proparaed SHP must
be made avallable to all persotnel vorkling undst the aond {Lions of the
sitr, and must  be reviowed with all personned. Following taview, all
personnel wWill sign the aclaiowledygemsnt pays Indlcating that Lhsy have

read and understand Lhersqgulremsnts of the SHpP.

2.0 ORGAMIZATION:

Uato: 1/29/93 _

sip Prepared Dy: _ MARK CASTERSON
REVIN OLIVER Dale: _1/29/93 .

Approved By:
MARK CASTERSON

site gafety and lisaith gsuperylsor:
Aldiegs3730 MT. DIABLQO BLVD. ,STE345,LAE}FYETTE_,_CA Tel 1_(.5_1_0_,).284:-3070

94549 B
pgl 5lte Supervisor: sl
7.0 SITE DESSRIPIICH:
gito ilome: U-S- COAST GUARD EXCHANGE CENTER
Lucat lot: GOVERNMENT ISLAND, CALIFORNIA
gitg Contact: LTJG CHRISTOPHER LUTTON C Tel (510)535-7267

U.S. COAST GUARD,2000 EMBARCADERQ . STE..200,0AKLAND—CA

gite Charactsristics (Use, torraln, butidings, ele.) SITE LOCATED

AT THE U-S. COAST GUARD (uscG). EXCHANGE CENTER.-GOVERNMENT—

Addirésa:

ISLAND SUPPORT CENTER, ALAMEDA, CALITFORNIA- R

. e e ———
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$ite Safsly and ligalll Plan
PPnye 2

4.0 TASK AUALYSIS:

APRIL 1,

1993

Proposed Date(s) of PSL Worle:

Goneral Descriptlon of Horl Lo be Agcomp 1 ished:

DRILLING OF ONE SOIL

BORING TO AN APPROXIMATE DEPTH OF 25 FEET

AND CONVERT 1T INTO

A MONITORING WELL-

Task to e Psriolmed:

Hazard Risle Unknoun High Hoderats X Low
Lave! of Protection: _ A B ¢ X v
jask Lo e Perlurwed:
Hazard Risk: ___ Unknown Nigh Haderalo Low
Lavel of Protection: A U ¢ : 0
Jask Lo Bo Peprlormed:
Hazord Mlsk: __ Unknown fligh Moderate . Lov
Leve! of Prolection: A B e 0

Task Lo Be Perfnrmned:

.llaiérd Tisk: Unlenoni High

Level of Prultection: N It}
Tazie Lo Be gy formodt

lazard sk FIRARLAR b

Cgugt ool oo ST \ U

MHoderate Lov




Site Salety and Health Plan
Page 3

5.0 IAZARD_AMALYSIS:

Hazards Presept:

Blological

X Physleal Salely

— Oxygon Uaeflcloncy

- Flre/txpluslon

Contaminant Locaklons

Alr

X suil

Other (Spoecify):

Ionlzing Ntadiatjon

Cotd/lleat Strass -
Electrical

. Chemlical

Hater Sad lnent

surface X Underground

Hazard Uliscuss|on: THE EVERY DAY HAZARDS ASSOCIATED WITH THE

DRILLING OF BOREHOLES.




Site Salely and llealth Plan
Paye 4 '

6.0 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPHENT]:

Level D . Task(s) DRILLING AND SAMPLING OF MONITORING WELLS.

X HNard Hal

X Ear Proteoctlon

Respirator: NMalf-masl Fuli-mmask

Cartridge Typa:

Faco Prolectlion: shilaeld Glasses:

Inher Gloves: Halerial

X ouler Gloves: Malerial

Covaralis: Hooded: Yosg Ho

Halarial:

X Stegl-Toed BDovte: Malerial

Ulspusable Buotles: Halarial

Other (Specify):

Leva] ‘ fask{s):

Hard ilat
Eair Protection

Respirator: all-masle Fult-mask

Cartridyge Type:

Face Protscltlion: Shileid _Ulassas:

Innar Sloves: NHalarinlg

Dular Sloves: lalerial

Coveralis: Hoodad: fag o
Halasrials
Stoal-Tgaerf Joolas: Mabaeriad

Blanosabhin Boulliog: Malarial

Olher Speolily):




Slte Safaly and Health Plan
Page 5.

7.0 MOMITORING IMSTRUMEHTS:

Egulpmant Required:

combustble Gas/Uxyyen Heter
flydrrogen Sulfllde llsloel
X Photolonization Delecltor (mig/Tie)
X  organlc Vapor Analyzet
colorimetric Ustector tubes
nadlatlon Survey Heter

Dos imelber Badges

Olher (Spesclify):

Monitoring Fraquency aund Leveis:

Hazard:

Action Levsl

Freqguency:

Nespolss:

Hazard:

" Freyuency: Actlon Level . o

Respdqse:

itazard:

R0 2oARE-RE 0 ___ﬁ_____)_m__f__ﬁ___*A,A__-___4_,4__#___#____ﬁ__

tazavd: I_/____,’__—————————/’f

Aclton teved -




Site Safely and lleallh Plan
Pays G

8.0 DECOMHTAMINATION:

Level: Tasik(s)

Decontaminating Fluld(s):

N/A

station |l Proceduret

Station 1 Procedura:

gtatlon 1 Procedurs:

Station it Procedura:

gtakion Procedure:
Level: Fask(s):

Pecontaminat ing Fluld(s)

stabion U Procedure:

station H
station #
station #

station 1

Lavel: - Task(s):

Decontaminating Fluld(s):

statlion i
gstatlon 1 )

stablleon i

-

gtallon |0 o
sLablon ¥ —
gtation 0 |
gratb fon b -

stalleon 1

JEE————

Shbaltun

Procadurse:
Procodura:
Procedurs:

Procedure:

ropcadurs:
procedure:

I
i

| o
toogogidl 81

Procedut @

Pyooanilral

Procadir e




Slte Salaly and llealth Plan
Pags T

2.0 EMERGENCY PNOCEDURES

Emernettcy Slgnals:

Evacuats Site: U-S. COAST GUARD EXCHANGE CENTER

Loave Area Immedialely: Gripping wrists or walst ol another
worker with both hands.

1 Can't Breathe: lHand gripping throat.
Heed Asslstanca: Hands on top ol head.
1'm Okay- 1 Undersland: Thumbs up

Mo- Megntlve: Thumbs down.

Olhar:

Emergegncy Telephong Humbers

Local Pellcs Uepartment (510 522 - 2423

Loca‘I Fire Uepartment (510 522 - 2423

Local Nescue Department (510) 222 - 2423

Primary Hosplital Hame: _ALAMEDA HOSPITAL

Telepiions: ( 510 3 522 - 3700

Secondary!kmp]taiIMme:HIGHLAND HOSPITAL

Tolephona: (510 )534 - 8055

Enviromental Medliclne flesources _
24 tleur Tgiaphons (404} 455-0818

calailtln faul (00} BGI-2337 10U Bab BiZ
-Salevilie yading Lduy o na oJ JonA
Halional Polson Conlror Senier (ugy) ARe-2404
Chemieal "o, Assooiablion
H T S -~ - ¢ 1 v~ 0
—~hamical Rafarral Canled (OUY) 252-8200



Site BSaflobly and Heunlilr Plan
Paye 8

DIRECTIONS 10 EMERGEMCY MEDICAL FACILITIES

Prrimary Hospitnl: ALAMEDA HOSPITAL

Addross: 2070 CLINTON AVENUE, ALAMEDA

Telsphone Humber: (510) 522-3700

Descrription of route Lo Primary Hespltal (Show Hap on Following Pago):

DRIVE FROM GOVERNMENT ISLAND TC EMBARCADERO ROAD. RIGHT ON

EMBARCADERO TO KENNEDY STREET. TURN RIGHT ON EKENNEDY STREET

AND DRIVE TO PARK STREET. TURN RIGHT ON PARK STREET AND DRIVE

APPROXIMATELY 3/4 OF A MILE TO CLINTON AVENUE- TURN RIGHT QN

CLINTON AVENUE AND DRIVE APPROXIMATELY 1/4 MILE. HOSPITAL WILL

BE ON LEFT BAND SIDE-

Sacéﬁdarylbspltal: HIGHLAND HOSPITAL

Adlyosg: 1411 EAST 31ST STREET

Toiephonse Humber: (510) 534-8055

N f - [P I ] t [ Y.
pescriptlon of routs to Secoudary Hospital (Show Map on Followiny rfags/.

DRIVE FROM GOVERNMENT ISLAND TO EMBARCADERO ROAD. TURN LEFT ON

EMBARCADERO AND VEAR RIGHT ON 16TH AVENUE.- TAKE 16TH AVENUE

OVER THE 880 FREEWAY UNTIL FOOTHILL BOULEVARD. TURN LEEFT ON

FOOTHILL UNTIL 14TH AVENUE. TURN RIGHT ON 1470 AVENUE UNTIL

EAST 31ST STREET. TURN LEFT ON EAST 31ST STREET, HOSPITAL IS5 ON

LEFT HAND SIDE-
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10.0 ACKHOWLEDGEMENT OF TRAINING

This will acknowledgs that the Informabiovn contalned in the forsgoing
Sile Safsty and llealth Plan and the PSI Empleyer's Safsty and laaltlh Plan has
been presented and sxplalned to me; and that I understand the informatlon and

agres to comply with the requirements and provisions contalnsd in thess
documents.

Meime:

Date:
Hame: Uata:
Hama Ualta:
lame: Date:
Hamg: Dalo:
Namea: Date:
ame: Dats:
Hame: Date:
Hame: Dalo:
Hame: Dats:
Hams: Date:
Hame: PJate:
Hama: - bale:
Hama: Date:
Hamg e Dals:
Hainn aln
Hane Dals
Hame Unte
Hame({s) of Presantor{s)

(HANE ) (iANE )
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SURVEYED MONITORING WELL SITE
LOCATIONS
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JOHN E. KOCH

Land Surveyor

CA. State Lic. No.
£427 Telegraph Ave.,
Oakland, CA 394609
{510)655-3956
FAX(510)655~3745

LS4811
Suite A&

PsI

37320 Mount Diablo Blvd.
Lafayvette, CaA, 84549
(510)284-3070
FAX(510)284-3154

Sulte 345

Tabulation of Elevations ss ot
05:00 p.m. 04/27/93
Job #93031
PSI PROJECT NO.,:582-34006
Project Geologlst: Mark Casterson
Site: USCG BASE
Alameda, CA
MONITOR WELL DATA TABLE
Casing
Well & Gga. El. Orient T.0.C., EL. dia. Qrient
MW-1EX 13,72 NE 13.55 A NE
MW-2EX 13.74 NE 13.472 2" NE
MW-3EX 13.50 NE 13.15 2" NE
MW-45X 13.328 NE 13,07 2% NE
MW-5EX 13.93 NE 13.14 4" NE
MW-13P 14.30 NE 14,04 2 MNE
NOTES :
2 Da*um 1z MLLW,
2, Ban-h Mark 2G-4 ‘2l o= 1Z.53 Say MU=LIRY tnroucn MW-3Zi;p CZ3-2
(1. = 14,55 Zox MW-l5P.
3. Graund Elevstion (34, EL.; 1& =7 omark 3T TIp of DOX
4. Top of Casing ETlevazicon (T.0.C.0 EX is a% marKk on Lo
2t 2VC

o
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JOHN E. KOCH

Land Surveyor

CA. State Lic. Neo, LS4811
5427 Telegraph Ave., Sulte A
Cakland, CA 94609
{510)658~-99586
FAX(510)655~9745

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES,
3730 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Suite 345
Lafayette, C3.
{510)284-3070
FAX(510)284-3154

INC.

94549

Job §93031

PSI Prodject NO.:582Z-34006
Project Geologlst:Mark Casterson
Site: U.S. Coast Guard Alameds

LOCATIONS & ELEVATIONS OF MW'S

18 HE0EI
T NO. 5823
O T N7
AR R LAY

135390, /E'.'x.r
L1321, Gty
1
1

OAET AL

FEL/atarEDa
SO0E
L% MG
€JU....( LL f.a

dise i)

DGR L LON
M- 15 X
M-t X
M1
Min~th X
M= 58 X
Ml = | 51

CBE7

930267

P 2o v
g oy o

51388

,J4"9377 105

C‘J(.}\‘j( 11:1‘7 t P'-‘r;
GOEEEZS ., B3

1 50,351 £05EEET3. 29T DO EX bl
! 1 \::(.)’j " M"’*‘ E?C;:J.CJ w78, 1 r..!.,] ,...-t..” W e X F‘“...DI E
2111408,3723 EOBECBR.21T L R I 5

J. 134, ;IEJ..

E
GOESETS, THE

. 0ld I I GO AL
DO SEPAal
O e Al
(R

2112 GUSEH7 LS. T4E

Sl s BEG
11308,

BHBE bUhMquw?ﬂa
211208005864 usShGaiO BRE L ho e 3
TLITE A EOEET ) S B
IR DO TR A T R R B [T
NCTES
2, Datum iz MLLW
Z. MW elevations are to TOC and ars -/7/-
foxr 1EX =Znrough SEX & relzative mo CG-2
I.0MW loacakicns arz to center of 2ox and a
U.5. Army Corps of Enginesrs hrzss disc

L VA TN

[Pl TR
Ll
R0 R BT

a2 /0
Lol 1)
b, U0

L I I S ToE PR
howd v AW S

1, 500
beb, D
14, 051
1. hed
LV w8
L, ool
l L.s " w..r- iln:’
A RERRCIN

aE

04/29/93

F S N, |
o C3-4
elztive Lo
) [ R TR
Aldd o)




APPENDIX G
ALAMEDA COUNTY CORRESPONDENCE
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ \ - ]
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Z0\N AT

(1 i T e T Lo

AGENCY ?; ) e
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SEANID,ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIHORMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

November 13, 1992

Mr. Christopher C. Lutton, LJG
United States Coast Guard

Civil Engineering Unit Oakland
2000 Embarcaderc, Ste. 200
Oakland, CA 94606-5337 ~

STID 2911

RE: Required investigations for former underground storage
tanks (USTs) at the U.S. Cecast Guard Support Center,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Lutton,

Two 8,000-gallon unleaded gasoline USTs were removed from the
above site in 1990. Soil samples were collected from the native
soil beneath these two tanks and the excavated soil from the tank
pit. Additionally, one ground water sample was collected from
the tank pit. Analysis of the soil samples identified Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) at 55 parts per million
{ppm) and 380 ppm beneath the tanks. Furthermore, analysis of
the ground water sample identified up to 13,000 parts per billicn

(pprk) TPHg.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Beard (RWQCB) require that a soil and ground water
investigation be conducted whenever an unauthorized release of
product is suspected from an UST. The observed soil and ground
water contamination would indicate that such an event has
occurred.

You are reguired to conduct a Preliminary S8ite Assessment (PS3)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of
latent soil and ground water contamination which may have
resulted from the release at the site. The infermation gathered
by the PSA will be used to determine an appropriate course of
action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA nust
e conducted in accordance with the BEWQCR’s Staff Recommendations
for the Initial Evaluation and Investiagation of Underaround

Tanks.

The PSA proposal 1z due within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter. Once the proposal is appreoved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A Yepor:t must ke submitted within 45
days after the completiocn of this phase of work at the site



Mr. Christopher Lutton

RE: U.S. Coast Guard Support Center
November 13, 1992

Page 2 of 3

The report must describe the status of the investigation and must
include, among others, the following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated peried of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

© Status of ground water contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: free and dissolved product
plume definition maps for each target component, geoleogic
cross sections, etc.

© Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation

Additionally, two 2,000-gallon gascline USTs and one 2,000-gallon
diesel UST were removed from other areas of the site in December
1988. Soil samples collected from the native soil beneath the
diesel UST did not identify any contamination exceeding detecticn
limits. Soil samples collected from beneath the other two
gasoline USTs did identify minor concentrations of benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. Furthermore, soil samples
collected from the excavated soil identified up to 710 ppm TPHg,
and the native scil in the tank pit was saturated with water,
indicating shallow ground water.

You are required to conduct ground water investigations in the
area of the two 2,000-gallon gascline USTs to confirm that the
shallow ground water in this area was not impacted by the release
from these USTs. A work plan for this investigation should be
submitted to this office, along with the work plan for the two
8,000-gallon USTs, within 60 days of the receipt of this letter.

All reports and proposals must bhe submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geclogist, -Cerzified Engineering
Geclogist, or -Registered Civil Engineer Pilease Iinclude a
scatement of qualificatizns for each lsad professicnal involwves

with this project.
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Mr. Christopher Lutton

RE: U.S. Coast Guard Support Center
November 13, 1992

Page 3 of 3

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (k). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
reguired tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or RWQCB.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or
comments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet S8hin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

oo Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Robert La Grone, Alameda Fire Dept.
Edgar Howell-File(JS)



AMEDA COUNTY
ALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

February 25, 1993

United S

2000 Embarcadero,

STID 2911

-
-
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Dear Mr. Lutton,

Thi
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Center.
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days of the date ©
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The two work plans

---l-----r
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIAONMENTAL HEALTH
Siate Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakiana. CA 24621

(510} 271-4530
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o
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(or readings on the Photoionization Detector) . A minimum
of one soil sample shall be analyzed from each of the
borings.

o The detection limits proposed in the work plans are Too
high. The detection limits for TPHg should be 50 ppb, 0.3
ppk for benzene 2nd tocluene, and 0.5 ppk xylenes and ethyl
penzeane.
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the soil collected Irom e easternmost well locaticns,



Mr. Christopher Lutton, LJG

Re:

U.S. Coast Guard Support Center

February 25, 1993
Page 2 of 2

then it appears that the extent of the soil contamination
would be defined and no further scoil borings would be
required east of these wells,

Soil and ground water samples collected from the sites with
the 2,000-gallon USTs should be analyzed for TPH as diesel,
in addition to TPH as gasoline and BTEX, since
concentrations of diesel were identified in the stockpiled

soil.

If you have any guestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely
v
J

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:

Richard Hiett, RWQCB

’ﬁ;rk Casterson

Professional Service Industries, Inc.
3730 Mount Diablo Blvd., Ste 345
Lafayette, CA 94549

Fdgar Howell-Filile(JS)



LAMEDA COUNTY
EALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 3, 19¢@3

Commanding Officer

United States Cecast Guard
Civil Engineering Unit Oakland
2000 Embarcaderco, Ste. 200
Oakland, CA 94606-5337

STID 2911

To Whom It May Concern,

S - N A E B - S W .

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Ciean Water Programs

UST Lecal Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA £4621

{510y 271-4530

Re: The former 2,000-gallon diesel tank lccated at the U.S.
Coast CGuard Support Center, Alameda, California

According to a Hunter Environmental Tank Removal Report, dated
January 24, 1989, two 2,000-gallon gasoline underground storage
- tanks (USTs), and one 2,000-gallon diesel UST were removed from
the above site in December 1988.
ethyl benzene, and xylenes were identified in the gascline UST
tank pit, and, conseqguently, the U.S. Coast Guard retained PSI
consultants to prepare and submit a work plan to address further
investigations at this tank pit.

Concentrations of toluene,

Soil samples collected from the 2,000-gallon diesel UST did nect
identify any contamination. However,
County to your site, dated February 25, 1993, you were requested
to conduct further investigations for the former 2,000-gallon
diesel tank because of diesel contamination identified in

in a recent letter from the

stockpiled soil and because of shallow ground water at the site.
However, per a conversation between Christopher ILutton, LTJG, and
myself on March 3, 1993, Mr. Lutton stated one of the two 2,000-
gallon "gasoline" USTs appeared to have been used for diesel
storage, and that the diesel contamination in the stockpiled
soil, excavated from all the tank pits, was probabkly the result
of releases from this tank. Considering this new piece of
information and the lack of soil contaminaticn identified beneath
the tank, this office will not be requiring further
investigations for the 2,00C-gallon diesel tank at this time.
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Re: U.S. Coast Guard
Suppor Center

March 3, 1893
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cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Mark Casterson

Professional Service Industries, Inc.
1730 Mount Diablo Boulevard, Ste 345
Lafayette, California 943545
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